

# 12-240-cr

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.**  
in Support of Defendant-Appellant Stavros M. Ganiias

Mahesha P. Subbaraman  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Restore the Fourth, Inc.*

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument .....	4
1.    When the government detains digital papers that are not responsive to a lawful warrant, it commits a serious violation of the Fourth Amendment.....	4
A.    There exists a strong privacy interest in maintaining exclusive possession of one’s digital papers.....	4
B.    The Fourth Amendment’s particularity requirement accordingly forbids the government from detaining digital papers outside of a warrant’s lawful scope.....	8
C.    When the government detains digital papers outside a warrant’s scope, it converts a lawful seizure into a general seizure that risks a host of privacy violations .....	12
2.    The government does not act reasonably or in good faith when it detains non-responsive digital papers as a matter of general practice .....	17
A.    Routine disregard of settled Fourth Amendment law is objectively unreasonable and thus does not satisfy the “good faith exception.” .....	17
B.    Fourth Amendment law governing “papers” binds all seizures of papers, physical or digital .....	19

3.	The panel majority correctly held that the government’s detention of Ganias’s non-responsive digital papers was an inexcusable violation of the Fourth Amendment .....	23
A.	The government violated the Fourth Amendment by detaining Ganias’s non-responsive digital papers after classifying them to be non-responsive .....	23
B.	The government detained Ganias’s non-responsive digital papers as a matter of general practice, making the good-faith exception inapplicable.....	25
C.	The government could not cleanse its detention of Ganias’s non-responsive digital papers by getting a warrant to search them.....	27
	Conclusion .....	31
	Certificate of Compliance .....	32
	Certificate of Filing and Service .....	33

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	18
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Carpenter v. Koskinen</i> , No. 3:13-cv-563, 2015 WL 3510300 (D. Conn. June 4, 2015).....	13
<i>CompuServe Inc. v. Cyber Promotions, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	21
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) .....	8
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 723 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009) .....	18, 27
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	20, 21

## Table of Authorities (cont'd)

	Page
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927) .....	9
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	6
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	3, 14, 30
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	2, 7, 16, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) .....	11, 19
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	11, 12, 27
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	4, 5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bein</i> , 214 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc. ("CDT")</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	9

## Table of Authorities (cont'd)

	Page
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir.2013) (en banc) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 666 F.3d 877 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 755 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Kirschenblatt</i> , 16 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1926).....	12
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932) .....	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Matias</i> , 836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Raymonda</i> , 780 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17

## Table of Authorities (cont'd)

	Page
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>United States v. Riley</i> 906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Tamura,</i> 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Trivisano,</i> 724 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1983).....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen,</i> 397 U.S. 249 (1970) .....	10
<i>Weeks v. United States,</i> 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	9
<i>Weems v. United States,</i> 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	29
<i>Winfield v. Trottier,</i> 710 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alex Marthews & Catherine Tucker, <i>Government Surveillance and Internet Search Behavior</i> (Digital Fourth Amendment Research & Educ., Working Paper, 2015) <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2412564">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2412564</a> .....	6
Barton Gellman, <i>NSA Broke Privacy Rules Thousands of Times Per Year, Audit Finds</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 15, 2013), <a href="http://wpo.st/ACrR0">http://wpo.st/ACrR0</a> .....	1

## Table of Authorities (cont'd)

	Page
<b>Other Authorities (cont'd)</b>	
Bree Sison, <i>Swansea Police Pay Ransom After Computer System Was Hacked</i> , CBS NEWS – BOSTON (Nov. 18, 2013), <a href="http://cbsloc.al/1OsbwM">http://cbsloc.al/1OsbwM</a> .....	15
Chris Frates, <i>IRS Believes Massive Data Theft Originated in Russia</i> , CNN (June 4, 2015), <a href="http://cnn.it/1RowD46">http://cnn.it/1RowD46</a> .....	14
Editorial, <i>Judge Makes Right Call in Minnesota Data Snooping Cases</i> , STAR TRIB. (Sept. 26, 2013), <a href="http://strib.mn/1cXrRWR">http://strib.mn/1cXrRWR</a> .....	16
Eric Roper, <i>Driver's License Snooping Gets Costly for Taxpayers</i> , STAR TRIB. (Sept. 12, 2013), <a href="http://strib.mn/18D1MKD">http://strib.mn/18D1MKD</a> .....	16
Gregory Pratt, <i>Midlothian Cops Pay Ransom to Retrieve Data from Hacker</i> , CHICAGO TRIB. (Feb. 20, 2015), <a href="http://fw.to/wI0HQkV">http://fw.to/wI0HQkV</a> .....	15
Naomi Martin, <i>NOPD Practices Put Evidence at 'High Risk of Theft or Misplacement,' IG Finds</i> , NEW ORLEANS TIMES-PICAYUNE (Dec. 10, 2014), <a href="http://s.nola.com/2xT9giX">http://s.nola.com/2xT9giX</a> .....	15
PEN, CHILLING EFFECTS: NSA SURVEILLANCE DRIVES U.S. WRITERS TO SELF-CENSOR (2013), <a href="http://www.pen.org/sites/default/files/Chilling%Effects_PEN%20American.pdf">http://www.pen.org/sites/default/files/Chilling%Effects_PEN%20American.pdf</a> .....	6
Terry Suit (Chief of Police, Hampton, Va.), <i>Facing the New World of Digital Evidence &amp; Cybersecurity</i> , THE POLICE CHIEF, Feb. 2014, at 50, available at <a href="http://www.policechiefmagazine.org/magazine/index.cfm?fuseaction=display_arch&amp;article_id=3270&amp;issue_id=22014">http://www.policechiefmagazine.org/magazine/index.cfm?fuseaction=display_arch&amp;article_id=3270&amp;issue_id=22014</a> .....	15
